

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

GIOVANNI MARTINEZ; JOSE ALMENDARIZ; JAMES KING;
MARTIN SALAZAR; HUMBERTO LOPEZ,

Plaintiffs,

– and –

ANDREW NELSON, proposed plaintiff intervenor;
SAMUEL FALCON, proposed plaintiff intervenor,

Movants-Appellants,

– v. –

FLOWERS FOODS, INC; FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF CALIFORNIA;
FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF HENDERSON; FLOWERS BAKERIES
BRANDS, INC.; DOES, 1 through 10 inclusive,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CENTRAL CALIFORNIA IN CASE NO. 2:15-CV-05112-RGK-E
THE HONORABLE R. GARY KLAUSNER

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

BRITTANY ROGERS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FUNCTION AND PURPOSE OF RULE 23 MAKE IT CRITICAL THAT DISTRICT COURTS CONDUCT A RIGOROUS ANALYSIS AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE TO DETERMINE WHETHER THERE IS A PRACTICAL AND FAIR METHOD FOR CLASSWIDE ADJUDICATION.....	5
A. Class Actions Are The Exception To The Normal Rule Of Individual Adjudication, And Can Proceed Only If The Efficiencies Justifying Classwide Adjudication Exist And Do Not Conflict With Defendants’ Due-Process Rights	5
B. District Courts Must Conduct A “Rigorous” Analysis At The Class Certification Stage To Ensure That Plaintiffs Have Proven That The Requirements Of Rule 23(b) Are Satisfied.....	6
C. Rigorous Enforcement of Rule 23’s Requirements Is Necessary To Safeguard Defendants’ Due-Process Rights And Prevent Class Action Abuse	8
II. UNDER THE RIGOROUS ANALYSIS REQUIRED BY RULE 23, CASES SUCH AS THIS ONE SHOULD NOT BE CERTIFIED FOR CLASS TREATMENT.....	11
A. The District Court Correctly Recognized That Plaintiffs’ Claims Implicate Significant Individualized Issues And Thus Cannot Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)’s Predominance Requirement.....	12
B. This Court Should Clarify That Employment Classification Claims Raising Individualized Issues Cannot Be Certified As Class Actions.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	passim
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	2, 5
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	8
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	3, 6
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 473 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	16
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989).....	12
<i>Spencer v. Beavex</i> , 2006 WL 6500597 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2006)	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	passim
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
 Statutes	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2 § 2(a)(3), 119 Stat. 4 (2005).....	10
 Other Authorities	
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>7AA Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1778 (3d ed. 2017).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment	6, 7
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (2014).....	10
